## BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984

## BRIGHTON & HOVE VARIOUS CONTROLLED PARKING ZONES CONSOLIDATION ORDER 2008 AMENDMENT ORDER No.4 2011

Brighton & Hove City Council in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 19, 32, 35, 35A, 43, 44, 45, 46, 46A, 47, 49, 51, 53, 55, 61, 63, 63A, 66, 117 and 124 (1) (c) & (d) to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 ("the 1984 Act") as amended and Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 and of all other enabling powers after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act hereby makes the above named Order.

The provisions of this Order will come into operation on the 4th day of April 2011 and amend the Brighton & Hove Various Controlled Parking Zones Consolidation Order 2008 as follows:

### **ARTICLE AMENDMENTS:**

#### PART I - GENERAL

In Article 3 for the expression and meaning "Administration Charge" delete "Schedule 2 Part I Items 7, 13 and 25" and substitute "Schedule 2 Part I Items 7, 25 and 25a"

## **SCHEDULE AMENDMENTS:**

#### Schedule 2

# Part I- Controlled Parking Zones: Permit, Dispensation, Waiver and Administration Charges

For Item 9 (Business Permit: 3 months) in each of the columns headed "U" and "W" delete "n/a" and substitute "53"

Delete Item 10 (Business Permit: 6 months)

For Item 11 (Business Permit: 12 months) in each of the columns headed "U" and "W" delete "80" and substitute "175"

Below Item 15 (Trader Permit: 3 months) insert a new Item 15a with the following details in the respective columns:

"Trader", "12 months", "350" (in the columns for each one of the Controlled Parking Zones) and Item number "15a"

For Item 16 (School Permit: 3 months) in each of the columns headed "U" and "W" delete "n/a" and substitute "25"

Delete Item 17 (School Permit: 6 months)

For Item 18 (School Permit: 12 months) in each of the columns headed "U" and "W" delete "40" and substitute "110"

For Item 25 (Suspensions) delete the words "Suspensions (see note)" and substitute "Suspensions – Up to 8 weeks (see note below)"

Below Item 25 (Suspensions - Up to 8 weeks) insert a new Item 25a with the following details in the respective columns:

"Suspensions – Over 8 weeks (see note below)", "I day", "I5" (in the columns for each one of the Controlled Parking Zones) and Item number "25a"

Delete the existing NOTE for "Suspensions" and substitute the following:

"Suspensions are charged at whichever daily rate applies per bay or for each 5.5 metres of Parking Place wherever individual bays are not marked."

THE COMMON SEAL OF BRIGHTON
& HOVE CITY COUNCIL was affixed hereto this
28th day of March Two Thousand and Eleven

in the presence of

Authorised Officer

En chamber of